adjusted acc.
to IFRS11*
2012-2013

as reported
2012-2013

Earnings for the period 109,485 108,076 108,076

Foreign currency translation differences for foreign operations -30,381 2,785 2,785
	 of which equity accounted investments -2,239 -211 895

Financial instruments on cash flow hedges 4,414 3,090 3,090
	 Realized changes in equity -982 3,090 3,090

	 Losses recognized in profit and loss 5,396 0 0

Change in fair value of financial
instruments held for sale 434 717 717

	 Realized changes in equity 322 1,041 1,041

	 Losses recognized in profit and loss 112 -324 -324

Defined benefit plan actuarials gains and losses -579 3,059 3,059
	 of which equity accounted investments -5 -1 0

Other comprehensive income for the period -26,112 9,651 9,651

Total income for the period 83,373 117,727 117,727

of which attributable …
	 to the owners of the company 80,205 115,487 115,487
	 to the minority interests 3,168 2,240 2,240

* See also Note 9 for further information on IFRS 11.

14

Statement of Financial Position

CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENT / Statement of Financial Position

(unaudited)

T€ Nov 30, 2013

adjusted acc.
to IFRS11*

May 31, 2013
as reported

May 31, 2013

adjusted acc.
to IFRS11*

Nov 30, 2012
as reported

Nov 30, 2012

Cash and cash equivalents  348,095  456,098  476,603  216,687  230,407
Financial assets  210,129  207,030  207,998  46,717  45,414
Trade receivables  734,777  645,972  657,063  629,808  658,518
Other receivables and non-financial assets  101,541  99,988  102,348  114,757  117,238
Inventories  600,464  554,088  580,178  591,868  616,032
Tax assets 26,045  23,031  23,290  13,351  14,044
Non-current assets held for sale 5,904 11,232 11,232 0 0
Current assets  2,026,955  1,997,439  2,058,712  1,613,188  1,681,653
Intangible assets 176,862 175,386  241,731  148,343  235,639
Tangible assets  1,284,242  1,289,226  1,323,612  1,132,979  1,157,475
Financial assets  29,632  19,759  20,141  27,577  28,207
Equity accounted investments  227,087  210,799  115,993  219,606  95,782
Deferred tax assets  117,633  123,019  123,912  81,870  82,769
Other non-current assets  36,433  37,175  37,435  23,283  23,462
Non-current assets  1,871,889  1,855,364  1,862,824  1,633,658  1,623,334
Assets  3,898,844  3,852,803  3,921,536  3,246,846  3,304,987

Financial liabilities  254,343  39,961  41,966  28,465  46,524
Trade payables  480,510  552,197  562,425  432,972  440,234
Tax liabilities  34,650  31,587  33,135  55,591  57,737
Other liabilities  478,461  405,181  429,105  493,873  512,074
Provisions  85,932  82,473  84,347  110,896  114,386
Current liabilities  1,333,896  1,111,399  1,150,978  1,121,797  1,170,955
Financial  liabilities  824,979  1,037,843  1,057,914  674,798  675,691
Deferred tax liabilities  60,200  62,085  63,314  23,649  26,131
Other liabilities  185,945  179,593  184,701  62,967  65,401
Provisions  258,213  254,649  257,395  241,040  244,214
Non-current liabilities  1,329,337  1,534,170  1,563,324  1,002,454  1,011,437
	 Subscribed capital  200,000  200,000  200,000  200,000  200,000
	 Reserves and balance sheet results  1,008,689  978,984  978,984  894,161  894,161
Equity before minorities  1,208,689  1,178,984  1,178,984  1,094,161  1,094,161
Minority interests  26,922  28,250  28,250  28,434  28,434
Equity  1,235,611  1,207,234  1,207,234  1,122,595  1,122,595
Equity and liabilities  3,898,844  3,852,803  3,921,536  3,246,846  3,304,987

* See also Note 9 for further information on IFRS 11.

15

T€
2013-2014

adjusted acc.
to IFRS11*
2012-2013

as reported
2012-2013

Earnings before income tax 150,661 142,966 144,101
+ Depreciation 151,586 131,301 138,333
+/- Change in provisions 7,418 -12,181 -12,070
+/- Other non-cash income/expenses 67,234 -58,073 -46,170
+/- Profit/Loss on sale of fixed assets 1,380 228 269
+/- Change in financial assets/liabilities 0 506 285
+/- Interest income 15,024 15,929 16,117

+/- Change in trade receivables and other assets not attributable to investment or